management’s assumptions regarding such factors as loan and deposit growth, pricing, prepayment speeds and spreads between interest rates paid on
deposits and charged on loans. Because of limitations inherent in any approach used to measure interest rate risk, simulation results are not intended as
a forecast of the actual effect of a change in market interest rates on our results but rather as a means to better plan and execute appropriate asset-
liability management strategies and manage our interest rate risk.

Assessing Short-Term Interest Rate Risk – Net Interest Margin Simulation

On a quarterly basis, management simulates how changes in short- and long-term interest rates will impact future profitability, as reflected by changes in
the Bank’s net interest margin and net interest income. The tables below depict how, as of September 30, 2024, pre-tax net interest margin and net
interest income are forecasted to change over timeframes of one year and two years under the six listed interest rate scenarios. The interest rate
scenarios contemplate immediate and parallel shifts in short- and long-term interest rates.

Average Change in Net Interest Margin from Level Interest Rate Forecast (basis points, pre-tax):

  1 Year   2 Years
+1%   14   13
+2%   26   25
+3%   39   37
-1%   (16 )   (17 )
-2%   (34 )   (38 )
-3%   (53 )   (60 )

Cumulative Change in Net Interest Income from Level Interest Rate Forecast (dollars in thousands, pre-tax):

  1 Year   2 Years
+1%  $ 1,500  $ 2,896
+2%   2,917   5,574
+3%   4,300   8,235
-1%   (1,758 )   (3,739 )
-2%   (3,724 )   (8,338 )
-3%   (5,834 )   (13,310 )

57

ITEM 4. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Conclusion Regarding the Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Bancshares maintains disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in Bancshares’ reports
under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods
specified in the SEC’s rules and forms and that such information is accumulated and communicated to Bancshares’ management, including its Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure. In designing and evaluating the